
West Devon Hub 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 12th September, 2017

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Samuel

Members: Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Jory
Cllr Moody
Cllr Mott

Cllr Oxborough
Cllr Parker
Cllr Sampson

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such interests 
they may have in any items to be considered at this meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, bias 
or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any)

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6

Minutes of meeting held 18 July 2017

5.  Lead Member Update - Cllr Moody - Health & Welbeing 

6.  Planning Fees - Update on position (Cllr Mott) 7 - 10

7.  Street Naming and Numbering Policy (Cllr Mott) 11 - 32

8.  O&S Draft Terms of Reference and Procedure Rules (Cllr 
Sanders) 

33 - 48

9.  LACC Closedown Report (Cllr Sanders) 49 - 62

10.  Business Rate Pilot 2018/19 (Cllr Sanders) 63 – 74

PART TWO ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF 
THE PUBLIC AND PRESS ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT 

INFORMATION IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSED (if any)
If any, the Committee is recommended to pass the following resolution:

“RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the Meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information may be disclosed as defined in the paragraphs given 
in Schedule 12A to the Act.”



Page No

11.  Front Line service commissioning options (Cllr Sampson) 75 - 142

12.  Waste and Cleansing Vehicles Procurement Update Report 
(Cllr Sampson) 

143 - 148

13.  Request for Grants of a Long Lease (Cllr Jory) 149 - 154

14.  Purchase of land (Cllr Jory) 155 - 162





At a Meeting  of the HUB COMMITTEE  held at the Council  Chamber, 
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY 

the 18
th day of JULY, 2017 at 2.00pm 

 
 

Present:                             Cllr P R Sanders – Chairman 
Cllr L Samuel – Vice-Chairman 

 
Cllr C Edmonds     Cllr N Jory  
Cllr J B Moody       Cllr C Mott 
Cllr R J Oxborough   Cllr G Parker        
Cllr R F D Sampson 

 
 
 

In attendance:      Executive Director (Strategy and Commissioning) 
 S151 Officer 
 Group Manager Commercial Services 
 Group Manager Customer First and Support Services 
 Group Manager Business Development 
 COP Lead Housing, Revenues and Benefits 
 Specialist Assets 

Specialist Democratic Services 
 

Other Members in attendance: 
 

Cllrs Baldwin, Ball, Cann OBE, Cheadle, Cloke, Evans, 
Leech, Moyse, Musgrave, Pearce and Yelland 

 
 
 
*HC 06         DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
discussed but none were made. 
 
 

*HC 07          MINUTES 
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 20th June 2017 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 
 
*HC 08         MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL POSITION 2018/19 TO 2022/23 

  Members were presented with a report that set out the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Position based on a financial forecast over a rolling five year 
tim
[...]
 

together with the final proposal for submission to the Secretary of State. 
 
 
HC 10           DELIVERY OF BEST VALUE FOR MONEY FRONT LINE SERVICES 

(Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)) 

Members were presented with an exempt report that sought approval of 
recommendations to Council based on the advice of the  SH/WD Joint Steering 
Group, in relation to the way in which front line services were provided and 
designed. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED, based upon 
the advice of the Joint Steering Group, to: 

 
1. Test the front line services in scope through competitive dialogue 

processes with combined procurements where the services allow;  
2. Prepare a bid by a wholly owned company if a competitive and 

sustainable price for service can be proved against benchmarked 
current costs with the external market place; and 

3. Continue to test market costs and income opportunities during the 
summer period to further inform the market position.  
 

 
HC 11           BUSINESS RATES – LOCALLY ADMINISTERED BUSINESS RATE 

RELIEF POLICY 
The Lead Member for Economy presented a report that asked Members to 
consider and recommend the appended policy to administer the four year 
funding agreement, awarded by central Government, to support those who 
have seen an increase in their rates bill due to the 2017 revaluation exercise. 
 
Members sought clarity on the specific wording of the Policy and it was 
agreed that it should relate to West Devon (not Devon) in paragraphs 2.2 
and 3.2.  
 
It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMMENDED that following 
consultation with Devon County Council, Devon & Cornwall Police and 
Devon & Somerset Fire Rescue the Locally Administered Business Rate 
Relief Policy be adopted, subject to inclusion of the amendment as detailed 
in the minutes above. 

 
 
HC 12           REVIEW OF WDBC COMMUNITY GRANT SCHEMES 

Members were presented with a report that set out the results of a review of 
existing Council community grant schemes, including options for streamlining 
or improving the schemes.  The review had been requested by Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  The report made recommendations to streamline the 
schemes and to ensure an increased level of applications to the schemes, 
ultimately maximising the ability of these schemes to deliver beneficial 
projects to West Devon communities. 



 
The Lead Member for Customer First introduced the report and advised 
Members that a similar report had recently been presented to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.  At that Committee, an additional recommendation 
was added as follows: 
 
“where there is a lack of consensus amongst local Ward Member(s) about 
whether to support an application, local Ward Members be in receipt of the 
final decision (and a brief statement outlining the rationale behind this 
decision) on whether or not an application to the ‘Community Grant’ scheme 
has been successful.”  
 
The Hub Committee Members discussed the proposed additional 
recommendation but did not feel it was necessary and instead could be dealt 
with by officers communicating all grant decisions to Ward Members.  In 
addition, there was a great deal of debate on presented Recommendation 5.  
In view of the differing views, it was agreed that this Recommendation should 
be deferred and the Arts Task and Finish Group would be asked to provide 
more information to support the recommendation, prior to Hub Committee 
coming to a view. 
  
It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED to: 
 

1. Incorporate the Sports Grant into a ‘Community Grant’ scheme, 
retaining £2,000 as a revenue line to cover ‘training/coaching 
grants’; 

2. Exclude applications to the Community Grant from projects within 
Dartmoor National Park which have already received support from 
the DNPA Sustainable Communities Fund; 

3. Support production of a one page summary of grant schemes 
which officers and Members can use to increase and sustain the 
level of promotion to local communities; 

4. Support ongoing officer engagement with DCC to refocus the TAP 
scheme criteria on its original purpose, and reinstate the process 
that is outlined at paragraph 7.3 of the presented report. 

 
 

*HC 13          TAMAR TRAILS OPTIONS APPRAISAL 
Members were presented with a report that set out an appraisal of options 
available to the Council to seek to close the annual deficit on the Tamar 
Trails. 
 
The Lead Member for Customer First introduced the report.  The Specialist 
(Assets) in responding to questions confirmed that he had looked at all 
possible options in drafting this report. 
  
It was then RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The increase of the Tamar Trails marketing budget line by £4,000 
for two years be supported; 

2. Further consideration by officers (with partners) of the feasibility of 
Options 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 12 as presented in Appendix A to the 
report through the Tamar Trails Partnership, with a view to 
informing an ‘Active Tamar’ bid, be supported; 



3. The encouragement of races and events on the Trails with the 
establishment of a suitable charging mechanism (Option 13 of 
presented Appendix A) be supported; and 

4. The annual reporting of income and expenditure and progress 
against the Options to Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 
supported. 

 
 

HC 14           EVENTS POLICY ADOPTION 
Members were presented with a report that made recommendations 
following a review regarding the running of events held on Council owned 
land within West Devon and South Hams. 
 
The Lead Member introduced the report.   
  
It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMMENDED: 
 

1. To approve the proposed policy as detailed in Appendix 1, subject 
to minor wording changes as delegated to the Group Manager 
Commercial Services in consultation with the Lead Hub 
Committee Member; and 

2. That, once live, the policy be reviewed annually and the fees 
levied reviewed as part of the regular WDBC fee and charge 
setting process. 
 

 
*HC 15          RECOMMENDATIONS TO HUB COMMITTEE FOLLOWING THE T18 

REPORT 
Following presentation of the T18 Review report to the Hub Committee on 16 
May 2017, Members had asked that the conclusions be considered by a 
Working Group and presented back to the Hub Committee.  Those 
conclusions were set out within the presented report. 
 
The Lead Member, who was also the Chair of the Task and Finish Group, 
introduced the report.  A minor amendment to the presented 
recommendation was made.  
  
It was then RESOLVED that for any significant project including any for 
which a Joint Steering Group is required, a written management plan 
(including timescales, finances, objectives and outcomes) is required.  This 
would be accompanied with: 
 

• Supporting policies in place 

• Regular member reporting via briefing papers and workshops 

• Defined contracts with outside bodies 

• An analysis of the timing of program against risk factors 
 
  
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.35pm) 
 
 
 

_____________ 
Chairman 

 



 

 



Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 12 September 2017 

Title: The Government’s proposed 20% 
increase in planning fees 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: N/A 

Urgent Decision: N Approval           
and 

clearance 
obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: 26 September 2017 

  

Author: Drew Powell Role: Specialist 

Manager 
(Customer First)  

Contact: 01803 861240/ drew.powell@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

That the Hub Committee RECOMMEND to Council that: 

1. planning fees be increased by 20% once primary legislation is 
confirmed; and  

2. an appraisal be undertaken of resource and performance levels 
across the wider planning function to ascertain the best use of the 

additional resource, to be approved by the Head of Paid Service in 
consultation with the s151 officer and Leader of Council.   

1. Executive summary  
1.1 The Government’s February 2017 White Paper – “Fixing our broken 

housing market” set out proposals to boost local authority capacity 
and capability to deliver housing and improve the speed and quality 

with which planning cases are handled. These proposals include 
increasing nationally set planning fees. The White Paper says “Local 

Authorities will be able to increase fees by 20% from July 2017 if 
they commit to invest the additional fee income in their planning 
department.”   



The increase in fees has to be spent entirely on the planning 
function.  This timescale has slipped but the indications are that the 

necessary regulations are being brought forward in the autumn. 
 

1.2  The actual amount of increased income to the Council as a result of 
a 20% fee increase is dependent on the volume, scale and nature 
of planning applications received in any year. However based on the 

income received in the last 12 months (August 2016 – July 2017) 
the annual increased income would be approximately £64,000.  

 
1.3  Acceptance of the increase in fees will enable the Council to 

increase staffing levels across the planning function and to continue 

to strive to deliver an efficient high quality Development 
Management service without additional support from the Council 

Tax payer.  
 

1.4  The report recommends the Council increase its planning fees by 

20% when the legislation is amended to allow for such an increase.  
It is further recommended that an appraisal be undertaken of 

resource and performance levels across the wider planning function 
to ascertain the best use of the additional resource, to be approved 

by the Head of Paid Service in consultation with the s151 officer 
and Leader of Council.   

 

 
2. Background  

2.1 Planning application fees are set nationally by the Government. The 
fees currently applicable across England were set by The Town and 
Co
[...]
 
     26 September 2017 
 

 

Author: Darryl White  Role: Senior Specialist – Democratic 
Services   

Contact: darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk   

 

 
 
 
 

Recommendation:   

That the Hub Committee RECOMMEND to Council that the amended 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference and Procedure 
Rules (as outlined at Appendices A and B respectively) be approved. 

 
 
1. Executive summary  
1.1 It is a legal requirement of the Council to formally adopt its Constitution; 

 
1.2 This report requests that the Committee recommend to Council that the 

amended Overview and Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference and 
Procedure Rules (as outlined at Appendices A and B respectively) be 
approved.  

 
 

2. Background  
2.1 At the Annual Council meeting held on 23 May 2017, Members considered 

the Annual Review of the Council Constitution.    



 

 

 

 

As part of the Review and, to reflect the previous decision to reduce the 
number of Overview and Scrutiny Committees from 2 to 1, the Council was 
presented with a draft version of a revised set of Terms of Reference and 
Procedure Rules.  In so doing, the Council resolved (Minute CM 8 refers) 
that: 
 
‘the suggested amendments of the Overview Terms of Reference and 
Procedure Rules be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny and Hub 
Committees for further consideration.’ 
 

2.2 As a result, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered at length the 
draft documents and suggested inclusion of a series of amendments 
before recommending that they be presented to the Hub Committee and 
Council for ultimate approval (Minute O&S 17 refers). 
 

2.3 The revised Terms of Reference and Procedure Rules have been 
appended to this report. 
 

 
3. Outcomes/outputs  
3.1 The Council is required to have an up to date Constitution that reflects the 

law and its working practices (together with best practice) to ensure that it 
delivers efficient services and lawful decisions. 

 
 
4. Options available and considerati
[...]
: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: S151 Officer  

(Finance Lead) 

Contact: Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk   

                (01803) 861413 

 

Recommendations:   
It is recommended that the Hub Committee recommends to Council:- 

 
(i)  To apply to become a business rates pilot for 2018-19, as 

     part of a Devonwide business rates pilot bid, to pioneer new 
     pooling and tier-split models 

 
(ii)  To delegate to the S151 Officer, in consultation with the 

     Leader, Deputy Leader and Head of Paid Service, to agree the 
     detail of the business rates pilot bid (in conjunction with  

     Devon Local Authority S151 colleagues) with respect to the 
     financial aspects and overall governance of the pilot bid. 

 
1.  Executive summary  
1.1 At the meetings of the Devon Local Government Steering Group and 

Devon District Forum on 14 July 2017, the eight Devon Districts, Devon 
County Council, Plymouth City Council and Torbay Council all agreed 
“in principle” to submit an application to be a pilot for 100% business 
rates retention, if a formal invitation from the Government Department 
for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) was received. 



 
1.2 On 1 September, an invitation to apply to become a business rates 

pilot for 2018-19 was issued by the Government. The deadline for 
applications is 27 October 2017. If successful, the pilot would begin 1st 
April 2018. 
 

1.3 Local Government Futures are specialists in Local Government finance 
who assisted Devon Councils in setting up the Devon business rates 
pool. They have undertaken some modelling for the Devon Business 
Rates Pool which indicates that Devon authorities would benefit 
financially from being a pilot.   
 

1.4 Based upon historic and forecast levels of business rates income, LG 
Futures have suggested that the Devon Pool could benefit by 
somewhere in the region of between £10m to £16.9m by becoming a 
pilot in 2018/19.  An agreement would need to be reached betwee
[...]

 
 



1.8 For the 2017/18 pilots the Government has agreed a ‘no detriment’ 
clause, guaranteeing that these areas will not be worse off as a result 
of participating in the pilot. This is not necessarily the case for 2018/19 
pilots. The Government has said that proposals for the 2018/19 pilots 
will need to include details of how authorities will work together to 
manage risk in line with their proposed pooling arrangements in the 
event that the 2018/19 pilots programme does not include a ‘no 
detriment’ clause.  
 

1.9 DCLG is not confirming one way or another whether there will be a “no 
detriment”  clause.  This increases the risk for 2018-19 pilots, but the 
level of gains predicted for a Devon pilot should give a sufficient safety 
blanket against this. 
 

1.10 It is recommended by the S151 Officer that West Devon Borough 
Council applies to become a business rates pilot for 2018-19, as part of 
a Devonwide business rates pilot bid. 

 
 

2 BUSINESS RATES RETENTION (100% BRR) 
 

2.1 In October 2015 the Government announced its commitment that local 
government should retain 100% of business rates raised locally.  This 
would amount to an additional £12.5 billion of revenue from business 
rates for the local government sector. 

 
2.2 The Government also said any reforms to business rates would be 

fiscally neutral and in addition to delivering its existing responsibilities 
local government would take on new responsibilities to reflect any 
additional tax income. 

 
2.3 The Government’s intention had been to introduce the new system of 

100% Business Rates Retention from April 2019.  A Local Government 
Finance Bill was due to be presented to Parliament giving the statutory 
powers for 100% Business Rates Retention (BRR).  However this bill 
was omitted from the Queens Speech on 10 June.  

 
2.4 DCLG have confirmed there are no current plans for resurrecting or re-

introducing the provisions of the Bill which means the introduction of 
100% retent
[...]
nt Implications 
 
 
Equality and 
Diversity 
 

 None directly arising from this report.   

Safeguarding 
 

 None directly arising from this report. 
 

Community 
Safety, Crime and 
Disorder 
 

 None directly arising from this report. 
 

Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing 

 None directly arising from this report. 
 

Other implications  None directly arising from this report. 
 

 
Supporting Information 
Briefing note on Business Rates Pilot for 2018/19 to Devon Local Government 
Steering Group and Devon District Forum on 14 July 2017  
 
Invitation from DCLG to apply for business rates pilot status for 2018/19: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/100-business-rates-retention-pilots-2018-to-

2019-prospectus 
 
 
Appendices: 
None 
 
 
Approval and clearance of report 
Process checklist Completed 
Portfolio Holder briefed  Yes 
SLT Rep briefed Yes 
Relevant  Exec Director sign off (draft) Yes 

Data protection issues considered Yes 
If exempt information, public (part 1) report 
also drafted. (Committee/Scrutiny) 

N/A 

 








































	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	6 Planning Fees - Update on position (Cllr Mott)
	7 Street Naming and Numbering Policy (Cllr Mott)
	Street Naming and Numbering Policy Appendix

	8 O&S Draft Terms of Reference and Procedure Rules (Cllr Sanders)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	9 LACC Closedown Report (Cllr Sanders)
	Appendix Exempt

	10 Business Rate Pilot 2018/19 (Cllr Sanders)
	11 Front Line service commissioning options (Cllr Sampson)
	Appendix A - Exempt
	Appendix B - Exempt
	Appendix C - Exempt
	Appendix D - Exempt
	Appendix E -Exempt

	12 Waste and Cleansing Vehicles Procurement Update Report (Cllr Sampson)
	13 Request for Grants of a Long Lease (Cllr Jory)
	14 Purchase of land (Cllr Jory)



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on

Tuesday, 12th September, 2017 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber 
- Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman 

Cllr Edmonds Cllr Jory
Cllr Moody Cllr Parker
Cllr Mott

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Moyse Cllr Cloke
Cllr Lamb Cllr Leech
Cllr Cheadle Cllr Sheldon

Officers:
Executive Director (Strategy & Commissioning)
Executive Director (Service Delivery & Commercial 
Development)
Section 151 Officer
Group Manager – Commercial Services
Group Manager – Business Development
Monitoring Officer
Specialist Manager
Case Management Manager
CoP Lead – Environmental Health
Solicitor

16. Apologies for absence 
*HC 16
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Oxborough, Sampson 
and Samuel.



17. Declarations of Interest 
*HC 17
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be discussed but none were made.

18. Confirmation of Minutes 
*HC 18         
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 18 July 2017 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

19. Lead Member Update - Cllr Moody - Health & Wellbeing 
*HC 19         
In setting the scene for his update, Cllr Moody informed that, as the 
lead Member for Health and Wellbeing, his scope of duties included:

- Housing;
- Disabled Facilities Grants;
- Homelessness;
- Benefits;
- Council Tax; and
- Environmental Health and Licensing.

In his presentation, Cllr Moody made particular reference to:-

(a) the emphasis on Channel Shift.  In highlighting the increased trend 
in online transactions, Cllr Moody confirmed that he would continue 
to promote channel shift opportunities and urged his fellow 
Members to do likewise;

(b) future challenges and opportunities facing his portfolio area.  
Looking ahead, Cllr Moody highlighted the following specific 
challenges and opportunities:-

o Impact of the roll-out of Universal Credit;
o Impact of the Homelessness Reduction Act;
o Changes to the Licensing charging regime;
o Ability to charge for providing technical advice;
o Building upon the successes of the Social Prescribing pilot study 

whilst realising that the initial grant funding was no longer 
available;

o Having sufficient resources in order to manage the risk to public 
health and wellbeing by a combination of proactive and reactive 
measures;

o Continuing to develop and roll-out the adopted Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy; and

o The need to maintain an effective regulatory, partnership and 
preventative agenda in spite of the immediate financial 
challenge.



(c) attendance at stakeholder meetings.  Members were informed that 
it was the intention of Cllr Moody to attend (and represent the 
Council) at a number of relevant multi-disciplinary stakeholder 
meetings;

In conclusion, Members thanked Cllr Moody for his informative 
presentation and, in light of the amount of information that was 
divulged, requested that his supporting notes be circulated to the wider 
membership.  Furthermore, to raise the profile of the Health and 
Wellbeing portfolio, it was requested that the Members’ Bulletin be 
used to regularly promote relevant information (e.g. homelessness 
trends, Universal Credit progress updates; and updates on the Social 
Prescribing agenda). 

20. Planning Fees - Update on position (Cllr Mott) 
HC 20          
Members were presented with a report that recommended that, as 
soon as the legislation was amended to allow for such an increase, the 
Council increase its planning fees by 20%.  

The report also recommended that an appraisal be undertaken of 
resource and performance levels across the wider planning function to 
ascertain the best use of the additional resource.

The Lead Member for Customer First introduced the report and, in 
discussion, it was stressed that the wider planning function also 
included Planning Enforcement and Strategic Planning.  As a 
consequence, a Member emphasised that these areas must equally be 
considered during the proposed appraisal of resources and 
performance levels.  Indeed, such was the strength of feeling that an 
addition to the recommendation was PROPOSED and SECONDED 
whereby the lead Hub Committee Members for Customer First and 
Strategic Planning should also be part of the consultation process into 
the proposed appraisal.  When put to the vote, this addition was 
declared CARRIED.

The Member of the Performance Measures Joint Task and Finish Group, 
who had been designated responsibility for reviewing the planning 
related indicators, also took the opportunity to advise that this review 
had now commenced.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMMENDED that:

1. Planning fees be increased by 20% once primary legislation was 
confirmed; and

2. An appraisal be undertaken of resource and performance levels 
across the wider planning function to ascertain the best use of the 
additional resource, to be approved by the Head of Paid Service in 
consultation with the Section 151 officer, the Leader of Council and 
the Lead Hub Committee Members for Customer First and Strategic 
Planning.



21. Street Naming and Numbering Policy (Cllr Mott) 
HC 21          
Members were presented with a report that recommended to Council 
the adoption of a revised joint Street Naming and Numbering Policy.

The Lead Member for Customer First introduced the report and it was 
confirmed that those charges related to Street Naming and Numbering 
would be revisited as part of the annual overall fees and charges review.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED to adopt 
the revised joint Street Naming and Numbering Policy (as outlined 
at Appendix A of the presented agenda report). 

22. O&S Draft Terms of Reference and Procedure Rules (Cllr 
Sanders) 
HC 22          
Members were presented with a report that requested that the 
amended Overview and Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference and 
Procedure Rules (as outlined in presented Appendices A and B 
respectively) be recommended to Council for approval.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) It was confirmed that reference to individual officer names would 
be removed from the documents prior to their final publication;

(b) In support of the amended documents, Members acknowledged 
that their previous concerns had now been addressed.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMMENDED that the 
amended Overview and Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference and 
Procedure Rules (as outlined at presented Appendices A and B 
respectively) be approved.

23. LACC Closedown Report (Cllr Sanders) 
*HC 23          
Members were presented with a report that set out a review of the 
Local Authority Controlled Company Project and closure of that project. 

The Leader introduced the report and, with no questions or issues 
raised, it was then RESOLVED that the Local Authority Controlled 
Company project closure report be noted.

24. Business Rate Pilot 2018/19 (Cllr Sanders) 
HC 24          
Members were presented with a detailed report that recommended to 
Council to apply to become a business rates pilot for 2018-19, as part 
of a Devonwide business rates pilot bid, to pioneer new pooling and 
tier-split models.  



The Leader introduced the report and he and the Section 151 Officer 
responded to specific questions.  In so doing, the Hub Committee was 
informed that the local authorities based in Somerset had not been 
approached to be part of this pilot bid.
 
It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED to:

1. apply to become a business rates pilot for 2018-19, as part of a 
Devonwide business rates pilot bid, to pioneer new pooling and 
tier-split models; and

2. delegate to the Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the 
Leader, Deputy Leader and Head of Paid Service, to agree the 
detail of the business rates pilot bid (in conjunction with Devon 
Local Authority Section 151 Officer colleagues) with respect to the 
financial aspects and overall governance of the pilot bid.

25. Front Line service commissioning options (Cllr Sampson) 
HC 25          
(Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information))

Members were presented with an exempt report that set out a number 
of options relating to the procurement and commissioning of front line 
services.

With regard to the draft project governance, it was felt that the current 
wording could be misinterpreted to suggest that the Project Board had 
significant decision-making powers.  As a consequence, Members 
requested that a minor amendment be made to the draft Memorandum 
of Understanding to ensure that it was clear that significant decisions 
related to the project would be reported to meetings of the Hub 
Committee and/or full Council for ultimate approval.  

 
It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMMENDED that:

1. Waste collection, recycling and cleansing services are tested using 
the competitive dialogue procurement route to achieve a 
partnership solution in accordance with the Collaboration 
Agreement dated 2015;

2. The lead authority for the procurement in Recommendation 1 is 
West Devon Borough Council for the reasons outlined in paragraph 
2.6 of the presented agenda report and in accordance with the 
Collaboration Agreement 2015;

3. West Devon Borough Council does not proceed with a wholly 
owned company bid for waste collection, recycling and cleansing 
services;

4. The Memorandum of Understanding and project board remit 
attached at Appendix D be approved, subject to a minor 
amendment being included to emphasis that significant decisions 



related to the project would be reported to meetings of the Hub 
Committee and/or full Council for ultimate approval;

5. The two councils continue to explore the establishment of a wholly 
owned company or joint venture arrangement for the delivery of 
grounds maintenance, building and facilities maintenance and 
other related services considered in the scope of the work stream; 
and

6. The Waste Options Earmarked Reserve in West Devon is used to 
meet any additional costs of procurement over and above those 
available within the base budget, with a payback mechanism being 
agreed once annual service costs are identified.

26. Waste and Cleansing Vehicles Procurement Update Report (Cllr 
Sampson) 
*HC 26         
(Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information))

Members were presented with an exempt report that updated them on 
progress made in the procurement process for the fleet of waste and 
cleansing vehicles.

With no issues or questions raised, it was then RESOLVED that 
progress made to date on the procurement of waste and cleansing 
vehicles for the West Devon managed service be noted.

27. Request for Grants of a Long Lease (Cllr Jory) 
*HC 27         
(Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information))

Members were presented with an exempt report that sought approval 
to conclude detailed negotiations of a long lease for a term in excess of 
15 years.

In debate, some concern was expressed over the potential implications 
on the ability to re-instate the railway line in the future and it was felt 
that further consideration and assurances were required in this 
respect.

As a consequence, it was then RESOLVED that this matter be deferred 
to a future meeting for further consideration.

28. Purchase of land (Cllr Jory) 
HC 28         
(Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information))



Members were presented with an exempt report that sought approval 
of a proposal to purchase land. 

The Lead Hub Committee Member introduced the report and responded 
to some specific questions.

During the ensuing debate, some Members queried whether partaking 
in the discussion and vote on this matter would result in them being 
potentially accused of having pre-determined any planning application 
that was then presented to the Development Management and 
Licensing Committee.  In response, the Monitoring Officer advised 
those Members who served on both Committees that they were in 
essence different roles and they could therefore partake in the debate 
and vote at meetings of both Committees. 

 
Following this advice, it was then RESOLVED that:

1. The COP Lead Assets be authorised in consultation with the Section 
151 Officer and Lead Member for Assets to proceed to undertake 
due diligence and conclude the purchase of three parcels of land 
(as indicated on the presented plan); and

2. Council be RECOMMENDED to fund the purchase price set out in 
section 1.1 of the presented agenda report, along with legal and 
associated costs, from the Innovation Fund (Invest to Earn) 
Earmarked Reserve.

The Meeting concluded at 4.10 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


